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have reported significant challenges due 
to an inadequate number of qualified 
drivers with the necessary 
endorsements and experience to 
transport and offload liquified oxygen, 
as well as a limited fleet of cryogenic 
trucks that are necessary to transport 
liquid oxygen. EPA continues to work 
with our federal partners and suppliers 
to identify actions that can be taken to 
increase the availability of liquid 
oxygen to all critical customers. 

Pinellas County indicated that if they 
do not receive a sufficient and reliable 
supply of the required treatment 
chemicals used at their drinking water 
treatment facility, they would not be 
able to ensure safe drinking water to the 
communities they serve and may need 
to shut down their water treatment 
plant. Under normal circumstances, 
they could rely on other sources of 
water from Tampa Bay Water, such as 
Tampa Bay Water’s wellfield. However, 
Tampa Bay Water is currently in the 
process of assessing and potentially 
utilizing their backup sources, which, in 
turn, would make them unavailable to 
Pinellas County Utilities. Pinellas 
County also indicated that if they did 
not receive a sufficient and reliable 
supply of the required treatment 
chemicals to their reclamation facility, 
they would not have the ability to 
disinfect the effluent. Pinellas County 
asserts that this scenario would force 
the facility to discontinue reclaimed 
uses of the effluent for irrigation and to 
discharge water that has not been 
properly disinfected, leading to a 
violation of their discharge permit. 
Additionally, the lack of available 
irrigation water would put additional 
burden on the drinking water supply for 
irrigation purposes. According to 
Penallas County, exhausting its supplies 
of sulfur dioxide, specifically, would 
render the facility unable to 
dechlorinate plant effluent. In order to 
discharge plant effluent to local 
waterbodies, effluent must be properly 
dechlorinated or the facility will be in 
violation of their discharge permit. This 
scenario is of concern particularly 
during the rainy season and at times 
with heavy influent. Further, if Pinellas 
County were to exhaust its supplies of 
Clarifloc SE–1482 and Clarifloc SE– 
1371, the facility asserts that it would 
not have the proper polymers needed 
for effective sludge thickening and 
dewatering, causing a backup of solids 
and treatment and potentially leading to 
septic conditions with subsequent 
sludge storage overflow, which could 
harm the surrounding environment. 

At the time of application, Pinellas 
County had not received a force majeure 
notice or been placed on reduced 

allocation. However, given the shortage 
of related treatment chemicals in the 
region and the vulnerability in the 
system’s backup supplies, Pinellas 
County is concerned that there is a risk 
that they could face a shortage of one or 
more of the listed chemicals. 

Radhika Fox, 
Assistant Administrator. 
[FR Doc. 2021–22830 Filed 10–19–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P 

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

Notice of Agreement Filed 

The Commission hereby gives notice 
of the filing of the following agreement 
under the Shipping Act of 1984. 
Interested parties may submit 
comments, relevant information, or 
documents regarding the agreement to 
the Secretary by email at Secretary@
fmc.gov, or by mail, Federal Maritime 
Commission, Washington, DC 20573. 
Comments will be most helpful to the 
Commission if received within 12 days 
of the date this notice appears in the 
Federal Register. Copies of agreement 
are available through the Commission’s 
website (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting 
the Office of Agreements at (202)–523– 
5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov. 

Agreement No.: 011075–082. 
Title: Central America Discussion 

Agreement. 
Parties: Crowley Latin America 

Services, LLC: Dole Ocean Cargo 
Express, LLC; Great White Fleet Corp.; 
Great White Fleet Liner Service, Ltd.; 
King Ocean Services Limited, Inc.; 
Seaboard Marine Ltd.; and Tropical 
Shipping & Construction Co., Ltd. 

Filing Party: Wayne Rohde, Esq.; 
Cozen O’Connor. 

Synopsis: The amendment would 
delete or update obsolete language in 
Articles 6(b), 7 and 8. The Amendment 
would also update the address of party 
Dole Ocean Cargo Express, and restate 
the Agreement. 

Proposed Effective Date: 11/26/2021. 
Location: https://www2.fmc.gov/FMC.

Agreements.Web/Public/Agreement
History/1332. 

Dated: October 15, 2021. 

Rachel E. Dickon, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2021–22874 Filed 10–19–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6730–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Health Resources and Services 
Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Submission to OMB for 
Review and Approval; Public Comment 
Request; COVID–19 Provider Relief 
Fund (PRF) Reporting Activities, OMB 
No. 0906–XXXX—New 

AGENCY: Health Resources and Services 
Administration (HRSA), Department of 
Health and Human Services. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
HRSA has submitted an Information 
Collection Request (ICR) to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval. Comments 
submitted during the first public review 
of this ICR will be provided to OMB. 
OMB will accept further comments from 
the public during the review and 
approval period. OMB may act on 
HRSA’s ICR only after the 30 day 
comment period for this notice has 
closed. 

DATES: Comments on this ICR should be 
received no later than November 19, 
2021. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under Review—Open for 
Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request a copy of the clearance requests 
submitted to OMB for review, email 
Samantha Miller, the acting HRSA 
Information Collection Clearance Officer 
at paperwork@hrsa.gov or call (301) 
443–9094. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Information Collection Request Title: 
COVID–19 Provider Relief Fund (PRF) 
Reporting Activities, OMB No. 0906– 
XXXX—New. 

Abstract: HRSA administers the PRF, 
which has disbursed funds to eligible 
health care providers to support health 
care-related expenses or lost revenues 
attributable to the COVID–19 pandemic. 
Providers who have accepted the Terms 
and Conditions regarding their PRF 
payment(s), including the requirement 
that the provider ‘‘shall submit reports 
as the Secretary determines are needed 
to ensure compliance with conditions 
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that are imposed on this Payment, and 
such reports shall be in such form, with 
such content, as specified by the 
Secretary in future program instructions 
directed to all Recipients,’’ will be using 
the PRF Reporting Portal to submit 
information about their use of PRF 
payments. HRSA is currently operating 
under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 
Public Health Emergency (PHE) waiver 
that was approved by the Office of the 
Assistant Secretary for Planning and 
Evaluation on January 14, 2021. In 
anticipation of the PHE waiver expiring, 
HRSA is undergoing the OMB clearance 
process as the data will be collected 
beyond the PHE. 

A 60-day notice was published in the 
Federal Register, 86, FR 40064 (July 26, 

2021). There were 11 public comments. 
Comments were in regards to the 
accuracy of burden hours, data 
collection, and/or specific questions, 
suggestions, or feedback about the PRF 
program. 

Need and Proposed Use of the 
Information: Recipients of a PRF 
payment agreed to a set of Terms & 
Conditions, which, among other 
requirements, mandate compliance with 
certain reporting requirements that will 
facilitate appropriate oversight of 
recipients’ use of funds. 

Information collected will allow for 
(1) assessing whether recipients have 
met statutory and programmatic 
requirements, (2) conducting audits, (3) 
gathering data required to report on 

findings with respect to the 
disbursements of PRF payments, and (4) 
program evaluation. HRSA staff will 
also use information collected to 
identify and report on trends in health 
care metrics and expenditures before 
and during the allowable period for 
expending PRF payments. 

Likely Respondents: PRF recipients 
who have received more than $10,000 in 
aggregate PRF payments during one of 
the Payment Received Periods outlined 
below and that agreed to the associated 
Terms & Conditions are required to 
submit a report in the PRF Reporting 
Portal during the applicable Reporting 
Time Period. 

Reporting period Payment received period 
(payments exceeding $10,000 in aggregate received) Reporting time period 

Period 1 .............. April 10, 2020, to June 30, 2020 ............................................. July 1, 2021, to September 30, 2021. 
Period 2 .............. July 1, 2020, to December 31, 2020 ....................................... January 1, 2022, to March 31, 2022. 
Period 3 .............. January 1, 2021, to June 30, 2021 .......................................... July 1, 2022, to September 30, 2022. 
Period 4 .............. July 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021 ....................................... January 1, 2023, to March 31, 2023. 

Burden Statement: Burden in this 
context means the time expended by 
persons to generate, maintain, retain, 
disclose or provide the information 
requested. This includes the time 
needed to review instructions; to 
develop, acquire, install, and utilize 

technology and systems for the purpose 
of collecting, validating and verifying 
information, processing and 
maintaining information, and disclosing 
and providing information; to train 
personnel and to be able to respond to 
a collection of information; to search 

data sources; to complete and review 
the collection of information; and to 
transmit or otherwise disclose the 
information. The total annual burden 
hours estimated for this ICR are 
summarized in the table below. 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN—HOURS 

Form name Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total 
burden 
hours 

PRF Reporting Portal, Reporting Period 1 (Providers who 
received payments April 10, 2020, to June 30, 2020) ..... 126,831 1 126,831 5.6 710,254 

PRF Reporting Portal, Reporting Period 2 (Providers who 
received payments July 1, 2020, to December 31, 2020) 120,536 1 120,536 4.2 506,251 

PRF Reporting Portal, Reporting Period 3 (Providers who 
received payments, January 1, 2021, to June 30, 2021) 19,962 1 19,962 5.6 111,787 

PRF Reporting Portal, Reporting Period 4 (Providers who 
received payments July 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021) 19,962 1 19,962 5.6 111,787 

Total .............................................................................. 287,291 ........................ 287,291 ........................ 1,440,079 

HRSA specifically requests comments 
on (1) the necessity and utility of the 
proposed information collection for the 
proper performance of the agency’s 
functions, (2) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and (4) the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 

technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Maria G. Button, 
Director, Executive Secretariat. 
[FR Doc. 2021–22831 Filed 10–19–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Heart, Lung, and Blood 
Institute; Notice of Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(a) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of a 
meeting of the Sleep Disorders Research 
Advisory Board. 

The meeting will be open to the 
public, with attendance limited to space 
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